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RGB-boll för uteplats/pool
RGB-ball for utendørsbruk/pool
RGB-valaisin ulkotiloihin/uima-altaaseen
RGB-Ball für Außenbereich/Pool

Art.no. Model
18-2832 JS-020-UK
36-5348 JS-020

RGB Outdoor/Pool Ball

Ver. 20140527
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RGB Outdoor/Pool Ball
Art.no 18-2832 Model JS-020-UK
 36-5348  JS-020

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and save it 
for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions regarding 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
• Always disconnect the plug from the power point once charging has been 

completed.
• The mains adaptor, charge station and remote control are only intended for 

indoor use.
• Never use the mains adaptor or charge station where it or any of its parts could 

come into contact with water. Make sure that the RGB ball is completely dry 
before connecting it to the charge station.

• Check the RGB ball, mains adaptor and charge station frequently for any possible 
damage. Warning: Never use the product if any of the product’s parts are defective 
or damaged. If the mains adaptor, charge station or RGB ball is functioning 
abnormally, turn it off immediately and unplug it from the wall socket.

• Turn off the RGB ball’s lights while charging.
• Neither the RGB ball nor its accessories may be dismantled or modified in 

any way.
• The RGB ball may only be used together with its included charge station and 

mains adaptor.

Operating instructions
RGB ball control buttons
1. [ On/Off ] Power switch for the RGB lights
2. [ Multicolor/Change color ] 

Light settings
3. [ Brightness ] Brightness settings: 

30 %–60 %–100 %
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Remote Control
Note: The remote control only works with the RGB 
lights on [ On/Off ] (1).

Function buttons:
4. [ ON ]
5. [ OFF ]
6. [ Gradual Change ] Sweeping colour display 

with 768 colours
7. [ Brightness ] Brightness settings (3 levels)
8. [ Speed ] Sweeping colour display speed
9. [ Flash ] Flashing light display
10–21. Static colour toggle/selection buttons 
  (16 colours).

Changing the remote control batteries
1. Press in the catch using a flat screwdriver.
2. Pull the battery cover out.
3. Remove the old CR2025 battery and insert a new one.
4. Refit the battery cover.

Charging
• Turn off the lights with the [ On/Off ] (1) button on the bottom of the ball 

before charging.
• Do not turn on the lights while the ball is charging in the charge station.
• The charge station and mains adaptor are only intended to be used in a dry 

indoor environment.

1. Plug the mains adaptor into an available power point and connect the other 
end of the cable to the charge station. A red indicator light (next to the input 
socket on the charge station) will shine when the mains adaptor is connected to 
the charge station.

2. Place the RGB ball onto the charge station.
3. An indicator light on the RGB ball will shine red during charging and will change 

to green once charging is complete. The indicator light is not very bright and 
might be difficult to see in bright sunlight.

Note: Make sure that the RGB ball’s [ On/Off ] (1) button on the bottom of the ball 
is in the off position for long-term storage, otherwise the battery will completely 
discharge as energy is still consumed while in standby mode (turned off using 
the remote control only).
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Placement
• The RGB ball can be placed on any flat surface, such as a table for example.
• The RGB ball is also water-resistant (IP66) and can be used in water, such as 

pools, ponds, etc. Warning: While the RGB ball itself can be used in water, 
its mains adaptor and charge station cannot, as these are only intended for 
indoor use.

• The RGB ball also has a handle for hanging, which is located on the bottom of 
the ball (next to the control buttons).

Care and maintenance
• Do not leave the ball exposed to the sun when it is not in use.
• Turn off and unplug the RGB ball from the wall socket before cleaning.
• Clean the product by wiping it with a soft, damp cloth when needed. 

Never use solvents or abrasive cleaning agents.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Power supply Primary 230 V, AC/50 Hz, secondary 15 V, DC, 300 mA

Charge current 120 mA

Battery 3.7 V, 1200 mA

LED power consumption Max 110 mA/min. 45 mA

Standby mode 
 power consumption 50 mA

Housing IP66 (RGB ball)

Charging time 10–12 hours

Operating time Up to 12 hours (fully charged battery), operating times 
 vary depending on the functions selected. Static white 
 and sweeping colour displays consume the most current.

Remote control Range: Approx. 6 metres

 Battery: 3 V, CR2025

Ball diam 30 cm
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RGB-boll för uteplats/pool
Art.nr 18-2832 Modell JS-020-UK
 36-5348  JS-020

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data.
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter 
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
• Dra alltid ut nätadaptern ur eluttaget när laddningen är klar.
• Nätadapter, laddstation och fjärrkontroll är endast avsedda för användning inomhus.
• Använd aldrig nätadapter eller laddstation där de eller deras delar kan komma 

i kontakt med fukt eller väta. Se till att RGB-bollen är torr innan den placeras 
på laddstationen.

• Kontrollera ofta att RGB-boll, nätadapter och laddstation är oskadade. 
Varning! Använd aldrig produkten om någon av produktens delar är felaktig eller 
skadad. Om nätadaptern, laddstationen eller RGB-bollen fungerar onormalt, 
stäng av direkt och dra ur stickproppen.

• Stäng av belysningen i RGB-bollen vid laddning.
• RGB-bollen och dess tillbehör får inte demonteras eller modifieras på något sätt.
• RGB-bollen får endast användas tillsammans med bifogad laddstation och 

nätadapter.

Användning
RGB-bollens knappar
1. [ On/Off ] Slå på/stäng av belysningen 

i RGB-bollen
2. [ Multicolor/Change color ] Ljusinställning
3. [ Brightness ] Ändra ljusstyrkan: 

30–60–100 %



7

SV
EN

SK
A

4

7

10

13

16

19

5

8

11

14

17

20

6

9

12

15

18

21

Fjärrkontrollen
Obs! Fjärrkontrollen kan endast användas när 
RGB-bollen är påslagen med [ On/Off ] (1).

Funktionsknappar:
4. [ ON ] På
5. [ OFF ] Av
6. [ Gradual Change ] Svepande färgvisning med 

768 färger
7. [ Brightness ] Inställning av ljusstyrka (3 steg)
8. [ Speed ] Växlingshastighet mellan färger
9. [ Flash ] Blinkande ljus
10–21. Tryck på de olika knapparna för att 
  välja mellan 16 färger med fast sken

Byt batteri i fjärrkontrollen
1. Tryck in spärren med exempelvis en platt skruvmejsel.
2. Dra sedan ut batteriluckan.
3. Ta ur batteriet och sätt i ett nytt CR2025-batteri.
4. Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan.

Laddning
• Stäng av belysningen i RGB-bollen med knappen [ On/Off ] (1) på undersidan 

före laddning.
• Sitt inte på RGB-bollen när den är placerad på laddstationen.
• Laddstationen och nätadaptern får endast användas i ett torrt utrymme inomhus.

1. Anslut nätadaptern till ett eluttag och anslut dess kabel till laddstationen. En röd 
indikatorlampa (vid laddanslutningen på laddstationen) lyser när nätadaptern är 
ansluten till laddstationen.

2. Placera RGB-bollen på laddstationen.
3. En indikatorlampa i RGB-bollen lyser rött under tiden som laddningen pågår, när 

laddningen är klar övergår den till att lysa grönt. Indikatorlampan lyser svagt och 
kan vara svår att se i dagsljus. 

Obs! Se till att RGB-bollen är avstängd med knappen [ On/Off ] (1) på undersidan 
under längre förvaring, annars kommer batteriet att laddas ur helt då RGB-bollen 
förbrukar ström i passningsläge (om den bara är avstängd med fjärrkontrollen).
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Placering
• RGB-bollen kan placeras på ett bord och styras med fjärrkontrollen.
• RGB-bollen är vattentålig (IP66) och kan användas liggande i vatten, 

t.ex. i en pool. Varning! Det är endast RGB-bollen som kan användas i vatten, 
nätadaptern och laddstationen är endast avsedda för inomhusbruk.

• På undersidan av RGB-bollen (vid knapparna) finns en utvikbar 
upphängningsögla som RGB-bollen kan hängas i.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Låt inte RGB-bollen ligga i solen när den inte används.
• Stäng av RGB-bollen och dra ur nätadaptern före rengöring.
• Vid behov, torka av produkten med en lätt fuktad, mjuk trasa. 

Använd aldrig lösningsmedel eller slipande rengöringsmedel.

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter. 
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Strömförsörjning Primär 230 V AC/50 Hz, sekundär 15 V DC, 300 mA

Laddningsström 120 mA

Batteri 3,7 V, 1200 mA

Strömförbrukning LED-belysning: max 110 mA, min. 45 mA 
 I passningsläge: 50 mA

Kapsling IP66 (RGB-boll)

Laddningstid 10–12 timmar

Användningstid Upp till 12 timmar (vid fulladdat batteri), 
 användningstiden varierar beroende på vilken funktion som 
 används. Fast vitt sken och svepande ljus tar mest ström.

Fjärrkontroll Räckvidd ca 6 m 
 Batteri 3 V, CR2025

Mått RGB-boll  Ø 30 cm
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RGB-ball for utendørsbruk/pool
Art. nr. 18-2832 Modell JS-020-UK
 36-5348  JS-020

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer 
av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter. (Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Sikkerhet
• Trekk alltid nettadapteren ut av strømuttaket når ladingen er fullført.
• Nettadapteren, ladestasjonen og fjernkontrollen er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.
• Bruk ikke nettadapteren eller ladestasjonen hvis de eller deler av dem kan komme 

i kontakt med fuktighet eller væsker. Pass på at RGB-ballen er tørr før den settes 
til lading.

• Kontroller både RGB-ball, nettadapter og ladestasjon regelmessig. De må ikke 
brukes hvis de har skader. Advarsel! Produktet må ikke brukes hvis det har feil, 
skader eller mangler. Hvis nettadapteren, ladestasjonen eller RGB-ballen fungerer 
unormalt, må de skrus av umiddelbart og støpselet trekkes ut.

• Skru av belysningen i RGB-ballen ved lading.
• RGB-ballen og dennes tilbehør må ikke demonteres eller modifiseres.
• RGB-ballen skal kun brukes sammen med den medfølgende ladestasjonen  

og nettadapteren.

Bruk
RGB-ballens knapper

1. [ On/Off ] Slå på/skru av belysningen 
i RGB-ballen

2. [ Multicolor/Change color ] Lysinnstilling
3. [ Brightness ] Endre lysstyrken: 

30 %–60 %–100 %
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Fjernkontrollen
Obs! Det er kun mulig å bruke fjernkontrollen når 
RGB-ballen er skrudd på med [ On/Off ] (1).

Funksjonsknapper
4. [ ON ] På
5. [ OFF ] Av
6. [ Gradual Change ] Vekslende fargevisning med 

768 farger
7. [ Brightness ] Innstilling av lysstyrke (3 trinn)
8. [ Speed ] Hastighet på skifting mellom farger
9. [ Flash ] Blinkende lys
10–21. Trykk på de forskjellige knappene for 
   å velge mellom 16 farger med fast skinn

Bytte av batteri i fjernkontrollen
1. Trykk inn sperren med f.eks. et flatt skrujern.
2. Trekk deretter ut batteriholderen.
3. Ta ut batteriet og sett inn et nytt CR2032-batteri.
4. Sett batterilokket tilbake igjen.

Lading
• Skru av belysningen i RGB-ballen før lading med [ On/Off ]-knappen som sitter 

på undersiden.
• Sitt ikke på RGB-ballen når den står i ladestasjonen.
• Ladestasjonen og nettadapteren skal kun brukes i tørre rom, innendørs.

1. Tilkoble nettadapteren til et strømuttak og tilkoble dennes kabel til ladestasjonen. 
En rød indikatorlampe (ved ladetilkoblingen på ladestasjonen) lyser når 
nettadapteren er tilkoblet til ladestasjonen.

2. Plassér RGB-ballen på ladestasjonen.
3. En indikatorlampe i RGB-ballen lyser rødt mens ladingen pågår. Når ladingen er klar 

vil den lyse grønt. Indikatorlampen lyser svakt og kan være vanskelig å se i dagslys. 

Obs! Sørg alltid for at RGB-ballen er avstengt med [ On/Off ]-knappen, som sitter på 
undersiden, ved oppbevaring over tid. Hvis ikke vil batteriet lades helt ut fordi RGB-
ballen forbruker strøm hvis den kun er avstengt med fjernkontrollen.
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Plassering
• RGB-ballen kan plasseres på et bord og styres med fjernkontrollen.
• RGB- ballen er vannbestandig (IP66) og kan brukes på vann som f.eks. i et 

svømmebasseng. Advarsel! Det er kun selve RGB-ballen som kan brukes i vann. 
Nettadapteren og laderen skal kun brukes innendørs.

• På undersiden av RGB-ballen (ved knappene) finnes en utbrettbar opphengsøye 
som ballen kan henges opp i.

Stell og vedlikehold
• La ikke RGB-ballen bli liggende i solen når den ikke er i bruk.
• Skru av RGB-ballen og trekk ut strømledningen før rengjøring.
• Tørk av produktet med en myk, lett fuktet klut, ved behov. 

Bruk aldri slipende rengjøringsmidler eller sterke løsemidler.

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømforsyning Primært 230 V, 50 Hz, sekundært 15 V DC, 300 mA

Ladestrøm  120 mA

Batteri 3,7 V, 1 200 mA

Strømforbruk LED-belysning Maks 110 mA/min. 45 mA

Strømforbruk i hvilemodus 50 mA

Kapsling  IP66 (RGB-ball)

Ladetid 10–12 timer

Brukstid Inntil 12 timer (ved fulladet batteri). 
 Brukstiden varierer, avhengig av hvilken funksjon 
 som benyttes. Kontinuerlig hvitt lys og skiftende 
 lys trekker mest strøm.

Fjernkontroll Rekkevidde ca. 6 meter

 Batteri 3 V, CR2025

Mål RGB-ball  Ø 30 cm



12

SU
O

M
I

1

2

3

RGB-valaisin 
ulkotiloihin/uima-altaaseen
Tuotenumero 18-2832 Malli JS-020-UK
 36-5348  JS-020

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista 
teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys 
myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
• Irrota muuntaja pistorasiasta, kun RGB-valaisin on ladattu. 
• Muuntaja, latausasema ja kaukosäädin ovat tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
• Älä altista muuntajaa, latausasemaa tai niiden osia kosteudelle. Varmista, että 

RGB-valaisin on kuiva ennen kuin asetat sen latausasemaan.
• Varmista, että RGB-valaisin, muuntaja ja latausasema ovat vahingoittumattomia. 

Varoitus! Älä käytä RGB -valaisinta, jos se tai jokin sen osista on vioittunut 
tai vahingoittunut. Jos muuntaja, latausasema tai RGB-valaisin eivät toimi 
normaalisti, sammuta laite ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

• Sammuta RGB-valaisimen valaistus latauksen ajaksi.
• Älä muuta RGB-valaisinta tai sen tarvikkeita millään tavalla.
• RGB-valaisinta saa käyttää vain sen mukana tulleiden latausaseman ja  

muuntajan kanssa.

Käyttö
RGB-valaisimen painikkeet
1. [On/Off] RGB-valaisimen valaistuksen 

käynnistäminen/sammuttaminen
2. [Multicolor/Change color] Valoasetukset
3. [Brightness] Valon voimakkuuden 

säätäminen: 30 %–60 %–100 %
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Kaukosäädin
Huom.! Kaukosäädintä voi käyttää vain silloin, kun 
RGB-valaisin on käynnistetty [On/Off]-painikkeella (1).

Toimintopainikkeet:
4. [ ON ] Päälle
5. [ OFF ] Pois päältä
6. [ Gradual Change ] Vaihtuva värivalo, 768 eri väriä
7. [ Brightness ] Valon voimakkuuden säätäminen 

(3-portainen)
8. [ Speed ] Värien vaihtumisnopeuden säätäminen
9. [ Flash ] Vilkkuva valo
10–21. Valon värin valinta 16 väristä

Kaukosäätimen pariston vaihtaminen
1. Paina lukitusta esimerkiksi litteällä ruuvitaltalla.
2. Vedä paristolokeron kansi irti.
3. Poista vanha paristo ja laita uusi CR2025-paristo tilalle.
4. Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin paikalleen.

Lataaminen 
• Sammuta RGB-valaisimen valaistus painamalla alaosan [On/Off]-painiketta (1) 

ennen lataamista.
• Älä istu RGB-valaisimen päällä, kun se on latausasemassa.
• Latausasemaa ja muuntajaa saa käyttää vain kuivissa sisätiloissa.

1. Liitä muuntaja pistorasiaan ja liitä muuntajan kaapeli latausasemaan. 
Latausasemassa latausliitännän vieressä palaa punainen merkkivalo,  
kun muuntaja on liitettynä latausasemaan.

2. Aseta RGB-pallo latausasemaan.
3. RGB-pallon merkkivalo palaa punaisena latauksen ajan. Kun lataus on valmis, 

valo muuttuu vihreäksi. Merkkivalo palaa heikosti ja sitä voi olla vaikea havaita 
päivänvalossa. 

Huom.! Sammuta RGB-valaisin sen alaosan [On/Off]-painikkeesta (1), kun säilytät 
valaisinta pitkään käyttämättömänä. Jos RGB-valaisin on sammutettu vain 
kaukosäätimestä, se on valmiustilassa ja akku kuluu tyhjäksi.
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Sijoittaminen
• RGB-valaisimen voi sijoittaa pöydälle ja sitä voi ohjata kaukosäätimellä. 
• RGB-valaisin on vedenkestävä (IP66), ja sen voi laittaa kellumaan veteen esim. 

uima-altaaseen. Varoitus! Vain RGB-valaisinta voi käyttää vedessä. Sen muuntaja 
ja latausasema ovat tarkoitettu sisäkäyttöön.

• RGB-valaisimen alaosassa painikkeiden vieressä on taitettava ripustusrengas, 
josta RGB-valaisimen voi ripustaa.

Puhdistaminen
• Älä jätä RGB-valaisinta aurinkoon, kun et käytä sitä.
• Sammuta RGB-valaisin ja irrota muuntaja pistorasiasta ennen valaisimen puhdistamista.
• Pyyhi RGB-valaisin tarvittaessa pehmeällä, kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Älä käytä 

hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai liuottimia.

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. 
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Virtalähde Sisääntulo 230 V, AC/50 Hz, ulostulo 15 V DC, 300 mA

Latausvirta 120 mA

Paristo 3,7 V, 1200 mA

LED-valaisimen virran kulutus Enint. 110 mA/min 45 mA

Virran kulutus valmiustilassa 50 mA

Suojausluokka IP66 (RGB-valaisin) 

Latausaika 10–12 tuntia

Käyttöaika Jopa 12 tuntia (täydellä akulla), käyttöaika 
 vaihtelee riippuen käytettävästä toiminnosta. 
 Tavallinen valo ja vaihtuva värivalo vievät eniten virtaa.

Kaukosäädin Kantama noin 6 metriä

 Paristo 3 V, CR2025

Mitat RGB-valaisin  Ø 30 cm



15

D
EU

TS
C

H

1

2

3

RGB-Ball für Außenbereich/Pool
Art.Nr. 18-2832 Modell JS-020-UK
 36-5348  JS-020

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und 
aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. 
Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice 
über eine Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
• Nach dem Ladevorgang immer den Netzstecker ziehen.
• Netzteil, Ladestation und Fernbedienung sind nur für den Innenbereich vorgesehen.
• Niemals Netzteil oder Ladestation dort benutzen wo sie in Kontakt mit Nässe 

oder Feuchtigkeit kommen könnten. Sicherstellen, dass der RGB-Ball trocken ist, 
bevor er an die Ladestation angeschlossen wird.

• Regelmäßig sicherstellen, dass der RGB-Ball, das Netzteil und die Ladestation 
unbeschädigt sind. Achtung: Das Produkt nicht anwenden, wenn es oder Teile 
davon fehlerhaft oder beschädigt sind. Wenn Netzteil, Ladestation oder RGB-Ball 
nicht fehlerfrei funktionieren, direkt abschalten und den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Beleuchtung des RGB-Balls beim Laden ausschalten.
• Der RGB-Ball und dessen Zubehör nicht auseinandernehmen oder auf irgendeine 

Weise ändern.
• Den RGB-Ball nur zusammen mit dem mitgelieferten Netzadapter und Ladestation 

verwenden.

Bedienung
Tasten des RGB-Balls
1. [ ON/OFF ] Ein-/Ausschalten 

der Beleuchtung im RGB-Ball
2. [ Multicolor/Change color ] Einstellung 

der Beleuchtung
3. [ Brightness ] Lichtstärke regulieren: 

30 %–60 %–100 %
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Fernbedienung
Hinweis: Die Fernbedienung kann nur benutzt 
werden, wenn der RGB-Ball mit [ ON/OFF ] (1) 
angeschaltet wurde.

Funktionstasten:
4. [ ON ] An
5. [ OFF ] Aus
6. [ Gradual Change ] Wechselndes Leuchten mit 

768 Farben
7. [ Brightness ] Einstellung der Leuchtintensität 

(3 Stufen)
8. [ Speed ] Wechselgeschwindigkeit der Farben
9. [ Flash ] Blinkendes Leuchten
10–21. Auf die versch. Tasten drücken um 
  zwischen 16 Farben und konstantem 
  Leuchten zu wählen.

Batterie der Fernbedienung wechseln
1. Die Verriegelung z. B. mit einem flachen Schraubenzieher eindrücken.
2. Dann die Batterieabdeckung abziehen.
3. Die Batterie herausnehmen und eine neue CR2025-Batterie einsetzen.
4. Die Batterieabdeckung wieder anbringen.

Laden
• Vor dem Laden die Beleuchtung im RGB-Ball mit der Taste [ ON/OFF ] (1) an der 

Unterseite abschalten.
• Nicht auf dem RGB-Ball sitzen, wenn dieser auf der Ladestation sitzt.
• Die Ladestation und den Netzadapter nur in trockenen Innenräumen benutzen.

1. Den Netzadapter an eine Steckdose anschließen und dessen Kabel mit der 
Ladestation verbinden. Sobald das Netzteil an die Ladestation angeschlossen 
wird, leuchtet eine rote Indikatorlampe (am Ladeanschluss der Ladestation) auf.

2. Den RGB-Ball auf die Ladestation setzen.
3. Eine Indikatorlampe im RGB-Ball leuchtet während des Ladens rot und bei voller 

Ladung grün. Da die Indikatorlampe nur sehr schwach leuchtet, kann dies bei 
Tageslicht schwer zu erkennen sein.

Hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass der RGB-Ball bei längerer Aufbewahrung mit der Taste 
[ ON/OFF ] (1) an der Unterseite abgeschaltet wird, ansonsten werden die Batterien 
entladen, da der RGB-Ball im Standbymodus (beim Ausschalten mit der 
Fernbedienung) Strom verbraucht.
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Aufstellen
• Der RGB-Ball kann auf einen Tisch gestellt und mit der Fernbedienung gesteuert 

werden.
• Der RGB-Ball ist stark strahlwassergeschützt (IP66) und kann im Wasser liegend 

benutzt werden, z. B. im Pool. Achtung: Nur der RGB-Ball kann im Wasser 
benutzt werden, das Netzteil und die Ladestation sind nur für Innenräume 
geeignet.

• An der Unterseite des Balls (bei den Tasten) gibt es einen herausklappbaren 
Aufhängebügel, mit dem der RGB-Ball aufgehängt werden kann.

Pflege und Wartung
• Den RGB-Ball bei Nichtbenutzung nicht in der Sonne liegen lassen.
• Vor der Reinigung das Produkt ausschalten und den Stecker des Netzadapters 

ziehen.
• Bei Bedarf das Gerät mit einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen. 

Niemals Lösungsmittel oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel benutzen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Stromverbrauch Primär 230 V, AC/50 Hz, sekundär 15 V DC, 300 mA

Ladestrom 120 mA

Akku 3,7 V, 1200 mA

Stromverbrauch LED-Beleuchtung max. 110 mA/min. 45 mA

Stromverbrauch 
 im Standbymodus 50 mA

Gehäuse IP66 (RGB-Ball)

Ladedauer 10–12 Stunden

Betriebsdauer Bis zu 12 Stunden (bei vollem Akku), Betriebsdauer variiert 
 je nach Funktion. Konstantes weißes Leuchten oder 
 wechselndes Licht verbrauchen am meisten Strom.

Fernbedienung Reichweite ca. 6 Meter

 Akku 3 V, CR2025

Maße RGB-Ball Ø 30 cm
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KUNDTJÄNST tel: 0247/445 00  
 fax: 0247/445 09  
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ASIAKASPALVELU puh: 020 111 2222   
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INTERNET www.clasohlson.fi
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UNITED KINGDOM 
Customer Service contact number: 0845 300 9799 
 e-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet www.clasohlson.com/uk
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 KT1 1JZ

DEUTSCHLAND 
Kundenservice Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de  
 besuchen und auf Kundenservice klicken.


